UNITED NATIONS
GENEXRAL
ASSEMBLY

A/C05/R5/53

21 Octoher 1000

ORICL T, TR LISH

Thirtv fifth secssion
FPIrTn CconirmnT
Loenda 1tein O1

PROGPATTT BUDGET T'OT IO 1080- 10531

Tmoluments of the members of ths International Court of Justice

Reoort of the Tecretnrye (General

A, Intrcduction

1. A its thirty-first session the Teneral 'sse 10 b7 resolyticn 31/20L or
22 December 10745 decided that (2) the arnual salary of the WomVerﬁ ot the Court
whiclh hal been set at w)O'UOJ rith effect froo 1 Jonu~rs 197 bv Cenerrl Assanblys

Asge
resolution 2537 o (X¥X) ol 17 Decerher 1975, should next be reviered ?t it thirter
fifth session an?® therexitcr norially everv five vears (b) between such | 1
revievs and vith effect from 1 Januarv 1277 the Jjudees would receive an 1nterim

ost -of livine supplement calculated in accordance vitlh the procedure described in
varagraph 3 below and (c) the allowances, compensation and pensions of the members
of the Court should te rvevierred concurrently with the reriodic review of their
apnual gz2lary, and the svstem of interim adjustmentse should not arnly to the~

(L
k3
o
@]
e
o
S

2. In responce to o recommendaticon m2de the vear before by the Advisors Cormitte-
on Administrative and Budcetory Ouestions (ACADT) 1/ the “ecretarv-feneral in his
report . 2/ examined various ovntions and rornulated mronosals aimed ~t ensurin-
adequate renuneration and elinminatin~ the need for frenuent reviews vhile "reservine
the sul seneris nature of the judres situation In that study  the “ecr=trrv
Cteneral consicdered (2) the criteria to he arplied on the occasion of lull reviors

to determine what toulld constitute adeouate rewnuneration for a judre and

(b) possible methods of maintainines the purchasin~ »noer of the inases’ salary
tetireen reviews.

1/ 0fficial Tlecords of the General Assemplv  Thirtieth fession, "urnlenent

ﬁ?;_:ﬁ: document A/10000/Add 12,
2/ A/C.5/31/1R

O
no
\
)
N
(.
T~



A/C.5/35/33
Fn-lish

age 2

)

. As regards (a), the Secretarv-Ceneral observed that

becanse of the complexity of dealinc rith such matters and considering
that the United Nations srstem forms. in 2 sense. a structire within

which the inferrelationshin hetween the top posts is probably more
imrortant than comnarisons with nositions outside the United ¥ations. it
has been 2 long standing practice to take into account the level of
remuneration of senior Secretariat officials in determining the apnropriate
remuneration For members of orzgans or subsidiarv organs of the United
ifations appointed by the General Assembly to service in their individual
cerpacity on 2 full time basis'.

He therefore sugzested that, on the occasion of full reviews, which might take
nlace a2t four- or five vear intervals:

‘the emoluments of the judges should be examined in the light of the changes
rhich have t:ken place in the remuneration of senior Secretariat officials
and of full- time members of other orrans or subsidiary organs of the United
Naticns. Ag a further indicator, comparisons wight also continue to be
made, where possible, between the judges' emoluments and those related to
the higshest judicial posts in certain national administrations. On the
basis of the assessment of all these factors, as well as others which may
be relevant at the time of the review, an independent Jjudgement could be
made as to the aporopriate level of the judges' salary. In this way the
sui generis situation of the judges could be maintained”.

¥

1 In his report, the Secretary-General alsc examined eight alternative methods
for providin~, in between reviews. at least partial protection against the erosion
of the Jjudges’ salaries as a result of inflation and monetary fluctuations. Those
involved the uze of four cost-of-living indices (the consumer price index at The
Homue , the 1ost zadjustment index for The Hasue, the veighted averase of nost
adjustment classifications for the cities where the headgquarters and regional
offices of the organizations in the United Tlations cormon system are located
(i.e., the "IAPA index) and the simple averaze of the same post adjustment
classificaticns (raferred to ns the ADA index) and three 2ssurTtions 28 to T here
the judges svend their salaries (all at The Hague anyvhere in the world  half at
The Hartue and the other half elsevhere).

5. After carefully considering =211 aspects of these methods, includinc the
results each would vizld the Secretery-fener:]l suggested that the AFA index would
afford the most simple and straishtforward means of 2djusting the judzes’ salary
between full reviews and would not compromise the sui generis nature of the
Judges' emoluments. In view of the wmrovisions of Artiele 32, paragraph 5, of the
Statute of the Court which stipulaete that the salaries. allowances and
compensation enuvrmerated in paracranh 1 to L of the same article ‘‘shall be fixed
by the General Assembly and m2v not be decrensed during the term of office”

the Secretary feneral suczested that the emoluments of the judzes should consist
of two elements:



A/C.5/35/33
Tnzlish
Page 3

(a) A ba

se salary vhich would be fixed by the General Assembly on the
occasion of period

odic reviews and could not be reduced

(b) A cost of living sunplement which could increase or decrease
accordin® to the movement of the index selected for deterinininz the amount of
the supplement.

AL In its related report, 3/ the Advisory Committee agreed that the emoluments
paid to staff in top echelonmposts in the Secretariat and those related to the
hishest judicial posts in certain countries would be relevant reference points in
assessine the adecurcy of the remuneration of the judses. In that respect. the
Committee further obscerved that:

"The fcocet that the salaries of the meunbers of the Court are sui :eneris
does not mean that they can be determined in a vacuum. Vhat it does mean

is that they should not be directly related or compared to those of senior
Secretariat officials. Having obtained the necessarv data of the type
surzested by the Secretary General the General Assembly epplies to them

an element of judremnent which is indevpendent of the considerations that
enter into the determination of the salary scale of international officials.
A corollary of the sul ceneris nature of the salaries of the members of the
Court 1s that they cannot he used for purnoses of comrparison with or as
reference points for other salaries or honoraria.”

The Advisory Conmittee favoured o periodicity of five vears for such revieus,
subject to the possibility of an earlier review, if exceptional circumstances
warranted it.

7. The Advisorvy Committee also agreed that there was a need for a mechanism to
provide cost -of 1livinng adjustments in between reviesvs. Since members of the

Court come from all the ~eorraphical regions with only the President of the Court
being required to reside at the seat of the Court {(art. 22 para. 2 of the
Statute) the Advisory Committee felt thet an index which tried to reflect world-
wide movements in prices was more appropriate than the consumer price index or the
rost adjustment index of The Hazue. O0Of the tvo world-wide indices considered.
WAPA and APA, the Advisorv Cowmittee concurred with the conclusion of the
Secretary -General that the APA index was the most suitable, since the weighted
averase was affected by an element extraneous to the emoluments of the members of
the Court namely ., the number of international staflff in a civen locality. The
Committee 2lso asreed that the interim cost -of-livins adjustuent should not be
nensionable.

8. On the basis of discussions with the representatives of the Secretary--Ceneral
the Advisory Committee reco mended the follovinz procedures for applyins the APA
index to determine the amount of the cost-of-living supplement. Taking

1 January 1976 as the startins point and 950 000 as the base annual salary, the
initial cost -of-1iving payment was to be made on 1 January of the calendar year

3/ A/31/3/hda.3



R/C.5/35/33
Enrlish
Page L

in which the APA index increased by

5 per cent or more above the level on

1 Januarv 1076 with the amount of the supplement being equal to the correspondine
and until the next periodic review
of the annual salary K the APA was to be recalculated as o1 1 January of each vear,

percentage of the annual salary.

and the cost of-livinz supplement 2djusted pronortionatelwr

Thereafter.

upwvard or downward

if

the APA index had moved hv 5 per cent or more in either direction since the amount
of the supplement was last determined.

B. Asgessment of vrrcsent level of

emoluments of the judges

P2

O. Table 1 shows the movement of the judges'

total emocluments in dollar and

suilder terms over the period 1 January 1976 to 1 January 1080 in relation to the
movement of the APA index. as well as the post adjustment index at The Haoue and
the Wetherlands consumer price index.

I'et base salary (SUN)
COL supplement ($US)
Total ($USI)

Guilder equivalent

(exchange rate)

Index of emoluments movement
(January 1976 = 100)

US dollars

Tuilders

Cost-of -1living indices

(Janoary 1975 = 100)

APA 1ndex
A o o ;
TA indey for The Jlague

Netherlands (PT

10. 1In addition to the remuneration of 474,500 nayable to each judee, the

Table 1
January January Januarvy January
1976 1077 1978 1979
50 000 50 .000 50 0N0 50 0920
- 3 000 2 N0 16 500
50 00N 52 000 57,000 G6 500
33.500 131 4h0 135.700 131 O7n
(2.67) (2.48) (2.30) (1.00)
100 106.0 118.0 133.0
100 08,5 101.6 98.6
100 106.0 117.8 132.0
100 115.02 122.3 1h5.0
100 107 U 113.2 117.73

Janu

50,
2L

-

ary

1980

000
500

500

550
,G0)

150.7

President of the Court receives a special allowance of 512,200 per year, and the
Vice=President an allovance of $76 for every dav on which he acts as President,
The amounts vere last revised on
1 January 197(, vhen the current annual salary rate of $50,000 was established.
Az indicated earlier in the present report, the General Assecnbly decided in 1976
that the system of interim adjustments would not avply to those allowances.

up to an annual meximum of 57,600.

/oue



A/C.5/25/33
Enslish

Peoe 5

11. The table below compares the changes which have tok.n prlacc in the
remuneration of the judges with those of senior Secretariat officials (net base
salary plus post adjustment at the dependency rates) and those of full time members
of other subsidiary organs of the United Nations (the Chairman of ACABC, Chairman
and Vice Chairman of the International Civil Service Commission (ICSC) and members
of the Joint Inspection Unit (JIU)). These changes should be assessed in
relationship to the chance in the post adjustiment index at each of the locaticns
which is shown in the last column of table 2.

ToLie 2
PA index
movement
January Januarv January January January (Jan. 1976
1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 = 100)
(In United States dollars)

Vembers of ICT a/ 50.000 53,000 59 000 66,500 T4 500
Index 100 106.0 118.0 133.0 149.0
fenior Secretariat officials
ASG at The Hasue 53,560 61 862 67,842 76 1h7 81,462
Index 100 115.5 126.7 1h2.2 152.1 160.7
USC at Geneva 61538 66,316 78 624 95,638 100,344
ASG at Geneva 56 750 60,865 72,160 87 .77k 92,092
Index 100 107.2 127.2 154h.7 162.3 171.0
USG at Iew Yorlk Lo 666 52 560 5L.732 56 5kLp 61,248
ASG at e York U5 536 L8 2h2 50,235 51,896 56 215
Index 100 105.8 110.2 113 .3 123.3 128.0
Full time members of subsidiary organs
Chairman ACADO b/ 50.000 50,000 64 000
Index 100 120 128 128.0
Chairman TCSC ¢/ 50 000 50 000 50 000 60,000 G 000
Index 100 100 1n0 120 128 128.0
Vice- Chairman ICSC L5 090 5. 000 45,000 55,000 59,000
Index 100 100 100 122.2 131.1 123.0
Members JIU (serving in Geneva and receiving
remuneration of official at level D-2. step IV)

50 360 5h,016 64.039 77 .39k 81,727
Tndex 100 107.2 127.2 15h.7 162.3 171.0

. . . -
a/ In addition President of the Court receives 2 special allowance of »12.290

per yeur.

b/ During the period 1 January 1976 to 1 January 1978. the Chairman of ACAD(
received an honorarium of %25, 000 per year.

¢/ Includes an “"additional allowance of $5,000.



A/C.5/35/33
Bnelis
P‘E!‘:Q 6

12. Table 3 provides information reccived with thz ossistance of the Permanent
co.osions of the countries concerned on the gross emoluients of the President and

~

menbers of the highest courts in three national judiciarics:

Table 3.
( e
United States 2 1980
Supreme Court Chief Justice  Assoc. Justice Chief Justice  Assoc. Justice
3US 65 600 63 000 75 000 72 000

Pension. non-contributory scheme amount of vension equal full
salarv if either (1) retirement ot age 70 with minimum
of 10 vears’ service or (b) retirement at ase A5 with
minimum of 15 years' gservice.

1075 1089
Suprems_Court <2 =
of Caznad: Chief Justice Hember Chief Justice Lgmher
SOAL 65 000 60,000 72,000 G7o00n
ue 6R 32T 61. 20k 61 537 5T 265
Pension. contributions nrior to 1276 2t 1.5 per cent of salnarvy,

~Tter 1076 2t 7.5 per cent of salary rmount of pension
equal to two thirds ot fin-l calary 1f either

(=) retirement 2t ~ze 70 with minimum of 10 years®
cervice or (b) retirement 1t =oe A% with minimun of

15 vears'® service.
12975 1970
Lora Chief Uastor of Lord fhief lHaster of
fnited Vingdom Jurtice the Rolls Justice the Rolis
£ 23 050 21 175 37,000 34,000
sUs a/ 53 430 Lo 130 82 405 75 72k

Pension non-contributory scheme amount of pension equal
50 per cent of fin~l salary =2ftcr mininum of
15 years scrvice

@/ Txchanse rates in effect on 1 Jrnuarv 1975 2nd 1 Januarvy 1980 were used
to ccnvert the local currency rwwounts into Unitea States dollars.

13. 0On the bosis of an examinstion of the above indicators the Secretaryv -General
is of the view that the arrangerencs introduced vith effect from 1 January 19277
have zince then provided reasontble protection of the value of the Jjudges:
erroluments and have incrensed the absolute levels of those emoluments to an extent
similar to the chanzes in the emoluments of zenior secretariat officials, of full

/oo



L/C 5/35/33
T, lish
Praoe 7

time members of subsidiary orsans of the United Nations and of persons in the
hichest judicial posts in certain best-paving national ~duinistretions taking
into account the cost=of-living at the locations where theyv serve. Accerdinsly,
he would recommend continuation of the mresent arrcriements of periodic reviews
and interim adjustments as set out in Generil Assembly resolution 3537 B (IXX).
At the same time as explained in parazraphs 1% to 13 below, » substanti=l nort
of the cost -of-living supplement should be consolidnted into the base ~mnurl
salarv, so as to obtain o more balanced relationship between these twe =lements
and thereby provide for an adjustment in pensions,

C. Consolidation of part of the cost-of living
supplement into the z2nnual salary

14, At present. the zmount of the cost of-living supplement is %24 ,500. or

L9 per cent of the annual salary. On the basis of the Jeptember 1980 re~rins of
the APA index, it is expected that the amount of the supplement vill incre-se to
approximately 31,900 or 532 000 on 1 January 1981. As indic~ted earlicr  the
svstem of interim adjustments does not apply to pensions, the gneciel cllowance

of the President of the Court or the fee pavable to ad hoc judres under article 31
of the Bt.otute of the Court. Therefore, these amounts have remained unchianeed
since 1 January 197F.

Pensions of retired judges and their survivors

15, A judre at ase 65 after nine veare of service, receives a pension ecuivalent
to one hall of his annual salary. The pension plan is non -contributory. The
smount, of the pension 2t the date of the retirement is based on the last ~nnual
salary and therefore 19 related to the cost of livint at the time that sal-ry
level was established. There exists no automatic arrangements for adjustine the
pension to chanmes in the cost of living. t'hen the present annucl salary of

t50 000 was established with effect from 1 Jonuary 1976 the Ceneral Assembly
anproved zn increasc in the annual value of all vensions in course of payment at
31 December 1975 (both to Judges and their survivors) by th2 same mercentore
amount as the increase in the salary i.e. 11.11 per cent. The maximur child‘s
benefit 1as also increased by the same factor . i.e.. from $770 to S8C0 per vear.

1€, 1In order to correct the current imbalance both between the two components of
the judres' emoluments and between the level of the total emoluments ($74,500) and
the pension of a retired judrpe of 925,000 (one half of the annual salary of
$50,000), the Secretary-General believes that a si-nificant portion of the cost-
of-living supplement should be consolidated into the annual salary. In
determining the amount, two considerations are relevant:

(a) The annual salarv and the pension entitlements have remained unchanred
for five years, and whatever new level is established will remain in effect until
the next review in 1085,

(p) While the cost-of-living supplement may be adjusted both upward and

dovmward, according to the movement of the APA index, the Statute of the Court
prohibits any reduction in the annual salary of the judges.

[oos



A/C.5/35/33
Enslish

Paze §

17. Taking into account both th= current amount of the supplement and the level
it ig expected tn veach on 1 January 1981, the Secretary-General woull sugrest the
cousolidation of 20,000, vhich would rais> the annual base salarvy from %50 000 to
70,000, wvith a corresponding decreass in the amount of the supplement. Th~ effect
of this mroposal , 1f cpproved, would be tn maintain the current lovel of the
ar.olwm=nts received by the judeses until changed on the basis of the movement of the
APA index. Tt would, at the same tins, increase the prosr=ctive DPrnsion
entitlenents of th- judges from ©25,000 to $35.000. In accordance with ths
practice folloued in the past, th- pension benefits of retired judges and their
survivors, as w11 ag the maximur child's benefit, would also be increased by an
amount provortiocnate to the salary increase, with the maximumn child’s benefit
increasing from 000 to $1,200.

18. 1If such = consolidation wrre to be approved, the APA indices would be rebased
by dividing ti» current indices bv 140. Future increases in the supplement would
be calculated in relation to the new revis~d annual salary of 470,000 and would

be based on rovelnts of 5 per cent or more. upward or downward, of the rovised
APA index. Furth-rmor- , consideration should be given to extending the coverase
o the PA Index. At the tim- the present arrangemsnts were introduced, the

PPA 1ndex was bas-d on the post adjustment classifications 2t the same 21 cities
vsed in calculatin: th- TAPA indsz to which The Iague was added. Since then, ICSC
has increased the coverase of th- VAPA index to 51 locatinns. The Secretary-
General vould ther: fore sugrest that, in future, APA be calculat~d on the basis of
the same 51 locotions and The Hague. This chanse, together with the technical
asprcts of the consolidation, would be made in such a wayv as to ensure no loss or
rain in the total emoluments of the judges on 1 January 1981 over th: level which
would have been payahle bad no copsolidation taken place.

Allowances of th - Progident and the Vice=Pr=sident acting ac President

1¢. Considering that no increase is beins vrovos=d in the total rerun-sration of
the menmbers of the Conrt and that there is no gsignificant difference between the
novement since Jonuery 1970 of thy judses! emoluments (149.0) and that of the
remunerntion of senior officials servins in The Hagsue (152.1), with the latter
heing besed on the post adjustm-nt inde~x for that location (see para. 11), the
fecretary-General beli-ves that the special allowance of the President and the
allowancs payahl= tc the Vice-President when he acts as President could be
raintained at t-ei: current l-vels.

Allowances and =~s of ad hoc judsr-s

20. In 1261, th~» Geacral Assewmbly decided that the daily fee for an ad_hogc judge,
topether with the 3ubsistence allowsnce pryabls to thos» whe do not normally live
in Th: Harue, should be 1/2365th of their salary. The current total amount of the
allowan~ © is 1/305th of 450,000, or $137, which was brol»n down into a basic daily
fee of "Oh and a subisistence allowance of 553, vith the latter havine been based
on the amnount of th  daily subsistence allovancs established for Unit~d Nations
officials of commarabhle rank on travel to The Hague.

/o



A/C.5/35/33
Enolish
Pace 9

21. The Secretary -General believes that the basic daily fee should continue to he
calculated in relation to the annual salary but that the dailv subsistence
allowance should not be fixed at a specific amount but be subject to variation, as
is the case with the subsistence allowance pnvable to United Mations officials and
eligible members of subsidiary or-~ans of the United Mations. Accordingly the
Secretary-General would suggest that the basic daily fee be increused pronortionate
to the increase in the annual salary from $84 to $118. 1In addition. a subsistence
allowance vould be pavable to those id hoc judges who do not normally live in The
Harue at the rate in effect for United Nations senior officials of comnoarable

rank.

D Tinancial immlications

22. ©Should the General Assembly approve the proposals contained herein the
financial implications would he as follows:

Annual increase (decrease)

Salaries of members of the Court 300 000

Cost of living supnlement of members
of the Court (300 000)

Subtotal

Pensions of retired jud:es nd their
survivors
An upward adjustwent of U0 per cent
in pensions payable to retired
judses and their survivors ($521 500) 208 600

Total 208 600

23. As the effective date of the above proposmls is 1 Japuarv 1081 the resulting
financial implication for the 1980 1981 biennium is 35208.000 under section 25 of
the procramme budget.





